compared with the results for the same period in the prior year that commenced on April 1,
2014 and ended on December 31, 2014. The forecast results of operations for the year ending
December 31, 2016 are compared with the results of operations for the same period in the
prior year (unaudited) which is the 12 month period that commenced on January 1 2015 and

2 Alignment of reporting period of subsidiaries

prior year (unaudited), which is the 12‐month period that commenced on January 1, 2015 and
ended on December 31, 2015.

2. Alignment of reporting period of subsidiaries
Certain subsidiaries aligned their reporting periods, which were previously consolidated using
their own reporting periods, to that of Kubota Corporation. To reflect the impact of these
changes, Kubota Corporation has retrospectively adjusted its consolidated financial statements

Nine months ended
Dec.31, 2014

(After adjustment)

Nine months ended
Dec.31, 2014

(Before adjustment)

Year ended
Mar. 31, 2015

(After adjustment)

Year ended
Mar. 31, 2015

(Before adjustment)
Amount Amount Amount Amount

(Billion yen)

for the prior year.

Amount Amount Amount Amount

1,140.4   1,144.7   1,584.3   1,586.9
12.9% 13.0% 12.8% 12.9%

147 1 149 3 203 1 204 1

Revenues

Operating
i

(Financial results for the nine months ended December 31, 2015) 2

147.1   149.3   203.1   204.1
8.8% 8.9% 8.8% 8.8%

100.3   101.4   139.5   140.0

income
Net income

attributable to
Kubota Corp.

Financial Summary
Nine months ended Same period V i f f tNine months ended

Dec. 31, 2015
(Apr. 2015 ‐ Dec. 2015)

Same period
last year

(Apr. 2014 ‐ Dec. 2014)

Amount Amount Amount % Amount %

Variance from forecast
（Nov. 2015）(Billion yen)

Changes

1,244.8   1,140.4   +104.4 +9.2 ‐5.2 ‐0.4

Domestic 401 9 382 7 +19 2 +5 0 +1 9 +0 5

Revenues

Domestic 401.9   382.7   +19.2 +5.0 +1.9 +0.5

Overseas 842.9   757.7   +85.2 +11.2 ‐7.1 ‐0.8
13.4% 12.9%

166 9 147 1 19 8 13 4 6 1 3 5
Operating

166.9   147.1   +19.8 +13.4 ‐6.1 ‐3.5
8.8% 8.8%

110.1   100.3   +9.8 +9.8 ‐4.9 ‐4.3

income
Net income

attributable to
Kubota Corp.

As of
Dec. 31, 2015

As of
Mar. 31, 2015

Amount Amount Amount %

p

(Billion yen)
Changes

Amount Amount Amount %

2,533.0   2,472.3   +60.7 +2.5Total assets

(Financial results for the nine months ended December 31, 2015) 3

1,140.3   1,100.1   +40.2 +3.7Shareholders'
equity

Revenues by Reporting Segment
ChangesNine month ended Same period

Amount %

1,020.3 922.5 +97.8 +10.6
Farm & Industrial Machinery

(Machinery)

Changes
(Billion yen) Dec. 31, 2015

(Apr. 2015 ‐ Dec. 2015)
last year

(Apr. 2015 ‐ Dec. 2015)

1,020.3 922.5 +97.8 +10.6
Domestic 225.3 209.1 +16.2 +7.7
Overseas 795.0 713.4 +81.6 +11.4

(Machinery)

Water & Environment
203.7 198.0 +5.8 +2.9

Domestic 156.2 154.2 +2.0 +1.3
Overseas 47.5 43.8 +3.8 +8.6

(Water)

20.7 20.0 +0.8 +3.8
Domestic 20.4 19.4 +1.0 +4.9
Overseas 0 4 0 6 0 2 34 4

Other

Overseas 0.4 0.6 ‐0.2 ‐34.4

1,244.8 1,140.4 +104.4 +9.2Total revenues

401.9 382.7 +19.2 +5.0
842.9 757.7 +85.2 +11.2Overseas revenues

Domestic revenues

[For reference: Changes excluding the effects of fluctuation in exchange]

(Financial results for the nine months ended December 31, 2015) 4

[For reference: Changes excluding the effects of fluctuation in exchange]
Overseas revenues increased 4%.
Total revenues increased 5%.

Revenues by Reporting Segment (Year on Year)
Machinery: +97.8 billion yen (Domestic: +16.2, Overseas: +81.6)y y ( , )

Increased revenues by product (Billion yen)

+ 54.5

+ 50 0

+ 60.0

◇Domestic: Sales of farm machinery increased due to an adverse
reaction to the decline in the prior year, caused by
Japan’s consumption tax hike, and sales promotion
ti iti ti d t i id ith th i i i

+ 30.0

+ 40.0

+ 50.0activities timed to coincide with the revisions in
emission regulations. Sales of construction
machinery also increased due to revisions in
emission regulations and preferential taxation

t
+ 11.0

+ 3.7 + 3.6

+ 16.2

+ 0.7 + 0.1

+ 10.1

+ 0 0

+ 10.0

+ 20.0
systems.
Sales of tractors and construction machinery